GOVERNMENT OF KERALA <u>Abstract</u>

Local Self Government Department - Information Kerala Mission - Release of fund from the current year's budget provision - Sanctioned - Orders issued. Local Self Government (IB) Department

G.O.(Rt) No.3415 /2016/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 15.12.2016. Read: - 1. G O (Rt) No. 3037/16/LSGD dated 07.11.2016.

 Letter No. 2530/Plan/2016/IKM dated 16.11.2016 from the Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

<u>ORDER</u>

In the budget for 2016-17, an amount of Rs.10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten crore only) has been earmarked for Information Kerala Mission for Computerization of three tier Panchayaths under the head of account "2515-00-800-86-99 (Plan) and Government have issued administrative sanction for an amount of Rs.10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore only) as per Government order read as 1st paper above.

The Executive Chairman, Information Kerala Mission vide letter read as 2nd paper above has informed that an amount of Rs.9,31,17,000/- (Rupees Nine crore thirty one lakh and seventeen thousand only) has been expended up to 31.10.2016 and it was temporarily adjusted from other project funds remitted by Local Self Government Institutions which has to be recouped on release of funds from Government and therefore requested Government to issue necessary orders to release the funds provided in the budget 2016-17 under the head of account '2515-00-800-86-99(Plan)'.

Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to release an amount of Rs.10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Only) to Information Kerala Mission from the current year's budget provision under the head of account '2515-00-800-86-99-IKM(P)' for Computerization of three tier Panchayats, subject to the conditions specified in the Government Order read as first paper above and on the further condition that the amount shall be utilised for the purpose for which administrative sanction has been accorded. The Director of Panchayats is authorized to draw and disburse the amount to Information Kerala Mission.

(By Order of the Governor) K.S.BINDU

UNDER SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Director of Panchayats, Thiruvananthapuram The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission Finance Department (Vide UO Dev.2/4/2015/Fin. Dated 07.12.2016) The Principal Accountant General (Audit) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram The Accountant General (A & E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram SF/OC.

Forwarded/By Order

Section Officer

WY